ATLANTIC COUNTY ORDINANCE #4 - 2024

AN ORDINANCE CONSENTING TO ORDINANCE NO. 6 OF 2024
OF THE CITY OF SOMERS POINT ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE ENACTED
UNDER AUTHORITY OF N.J.S.A. 39:4-197 REGULATING THE PARKING OF
VEHICLES ON CERTAIN STREETS AND PORTIONS THEREOF; AMENDING AND
SUPPLEMENTING THE SOMERS POINT MUNICIPAL CODE CHAPTER 250
VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, ARTICLE 1, SECTION 250-24.1, SCHEDULE 1A AND
REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES HERETOFORE ADOPTED, THE PROVISIONS OF
WHICH ARE INCONSISTENT HEREWITH"

WHEREAS, the City of Somers Point has amended by Ordinance No. 6 of 2024, attached hereto, the section of its municipal code pertaining to parking; and

WHEREAS, the said Ordinance No. 6 of 2024 prohibits parking at all times on the south side of Somers Point-Mays Landing Road (County Route 559) between a point 1,410 feet east of the easterly curbline of Horter Avenue and a point 45 feet east therefrom.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of the County of Atlantic as follows:

SECTION I. That the consent of the Board of Commissioners be and is hereby given to Ordinance No. 6 of 2024 of the City of Somers Point in as much as it applies to the regulation of parking on Somers Point-Mays Landing Road (County Route 559).

SECTION II. That all prior ordinances or resolutions or portions thereof of the Atlantic County Board of Commissioners inconsistent with Ordinance No. 6 of 2024 of the City of Somers Point be and are hereby repealed.

SECTION III. That this ordinance shall become effective twenty days after adoption and publication as required by law.

SECTION IV. That if any clause, section or provision of this ordinance is declared invalid by a Court of competent jurisdiction, such provision shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion hereof.

SECTION V. That the Clerk of the Board of Commissioners is hereby directed to provide a certified copy of this ordinance to the Clerk of the City of Somers Point.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Ordinance to be executed effective as of the day and year first above written.

ATTEST:	COUNTY OF ATLANTIC
JOUR Slycus TARA SILIPENA, Clerk Board of Commissioners	DENNIS LEVINSON, County Executive
Dated: 5-23-24	Dated: $5/23/2024$
	Reviewed and approved as to form on behalf of Atlantic County:
MAUREEN KERN, Chairperson Board of Commissioners Dated: 5-21-24	Jauly Symfor JAMES F. FERGUSON, County Counsel Dated: 4/24/2024
During day 1 day 1	Dated. 110 11 110 1

Ord Somers Point-SP-ML consent Parking Ord 6-2024.doc

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at a meeting of the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Atlantic held on Tuesday, May 7, 2024 and said Ordinance will be further considered for passage and adoption at the public meeting of the Board of County Commissioners to be held at the Stillwater Building, 201 Shore Road, Northfield, New Jersey and via livestream at https://atlanticcountynj.gov/commissioners on Tuesday, May 21, 2024, at 4 p.m.